To receive a report on CCTV and consider any actions and associated expenditure.

Services Held on 14.12.23 Minute Nr. 113/23/24

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor Miller and RESOLVED:

- 1. To approve a 6 month trial of a 4g CCTV camera provided and installed by Plymouth City Council to the lighting column located between Betfred and the Spa Dentists, at no cost to the Town Council;
- 2. To approve a licence to work within the highway at a cost of £97;
- 3. To request Plymouth City Council to confirm the trial commencement date subject to their availability;
- 4. To seek advice from Plymouth City Council on the most suitable monitoring hours for a proposed three camera CCTV scheme in order to obtain a formal quote;
- 5. To request Plymouth City Council to provide data before, during, and after the trial period to form part of the main proposal;

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor Miller and resolved to **RECOMMEND** to the Policy and Finance Committee the associated cost (point 2 above) be allocated to budget code 6270 PF EMF Crime Reduction.

Overview

From submission of the application for a license to work within the highway and a required traffic management plan for the install, PCC have highlighted the installation to the resolved lighting column would be cost prohibitive due to the need for a substantial traffic management plan.

PCC have requested the Town Council to review an alternative lighting column in Fore Street for the 6-month trial.

Permissions have been obtained from Cornwall Council for the lighting column located outside Saltash Barbers. A traffic management plan has also been approved for the new proposed lighting column.



PCC have confirmed monitoring hours for the 6-month trial period would be 8am to Midnight Monday to Saturday and Sunday on an ad-hock basis to build a picture of issues in the area. The camera will be recording 24 hours a day.

Next Steps

For the relocation of the trial camera Members are asked to consider approving the alternative location outside Saltash Barbers.

End of Report

Assistant Town Clerk